
Agenda compiled by: Amy Kelly 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
Tel: 0113 39 50261 
 

  

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

STANDARDS AND CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Friday, 5th April, 2013 
at 2.00 pm 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 
 
 
J Harper 
K Maqsood 
E Nash (Chair) 
B Selby 
 

C Campbell 
 

P Harrand 
 

B Gettings 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 19 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 19, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the 
report. 

 
2. To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3. If so, to formally pass the following resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.   
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To approve the minutes of the Standards and 
Conduct Committee meeting held on 11th January 
2013. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  COUNCILLORS ACTING FOR DEVELOPERS - 
RECENT NATIONAL PRESS COVERAGE 
 
To receive a report of the City Solicitor drawing the 
Committee’s attention to recent publicity regarding 
the alleged practice of Councillors acting for 
developers for a fee. 
 

5 - 18 

8   
 

  ANNUAL REPORT OF THE MONITORING 
OFFICER 
 
To receive an annual report from the Monitoring 
Officer regarding whether the arrangements set out 
in the Monitoring Officer Protocol have been 
complied with, and including any proposals for 
amendment. 
 
 

19 - 
32 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STANDARDS AND 
CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
 
To receive a report of the City Solicitor presenting 
an annual report of the Standards and Conduct 
Committee for approval and referral to full Council. 
 

33 - 
42 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 5th April, 2013 

 

STANDARDS AND CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 11TH JANUARY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor E Nash in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, J Harper, 
P Harrand and B Selby 

 
 

19 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 19 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 
 

20 Exempt Information - Possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the press and public. 
 

21 Late items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda by the Chair for 
consideration. 
 

22 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or other significant 
interests. 
 

23 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kamila Maqsood and 
Councillor Bob Gettings.  The Independent Person, Mr Gordon Tollefson, 
provided apologies due to an overrunning prior commitment. 
 

24 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on Friday 19th October 2012 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 

25 Officer declaration of interests  
 

The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report providing assurances on the 
arrangements in place for officers to declare or make known any beneficial 
interest in land or property where it is in the public interest to do so.  The Chief 
Planning Officer was in attendance at the meeting to present the report and 
answer any questions from the Committee. 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 5th April, 2013 

 

 
Members discussed the following issues: 

• Members questioned whether there would be any disciplinary action taken 
against employees who did not make the necessary declaration.  The 
Chief Planning Officer advised the Committee that this would be the case, 
but there had been no instances of an employee failing to make a 
declaration in the last six years.  The Committee were also advised that all 
personal planning applications made by an officer were decided by the 
relevant Area Plans Panel, rather than by another officer. 

• Members asked what sorts of interests officers were required to declare 
and whether only officers making decisions were required to make 
declarations of interest.  The Chief Planning Officer outlined that 
employees were expected to declare interests in relation to applications 
made by their family members, as well as those made by the employers of 
their family members.  It was also outlined that all employees are 
encouraged to make declarations of interest even though they are not 
involved in the decision making process. 

• Finally, Members asked whether other departments had similar 
arrangements in place for officers to declare any conflicts of interest.  It 
was outlined that it is for each Director to review the arrangements and to 
decide which of their employees needs to complete a register of interests. 

 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards and Conduct Committees resolved 
to note the contents of the report and the robust assurance that it provides in 
terms of the measures used in mitigating the risk of officer conflict of interest 
and in declaring interests. 
 

26 Review of the Codes of Practice for the Determination of Licensing and 
Planning Matters  

 
The City Solicitor submitted a report which outlined the comments and 
suggestions received from the Licensing Committee and the Joint Plans Panel 
in relation to the review of the Codes of Practice, and asked the Committee to 
consider how the Codes of Practice should be amended and approved in 
future. 
 
Members discussed that it was part of the Standards and Conduct 
Committee’s role to ensure that the Council has proper arrangements in place 
to deal with the issue of bias and predetermination, but that the individual 
Committees were better placed to formulate the contents of the Codes of 
Practice.  It was also clarified that if the recommendations were accepted, 
complaints about potential breaches of the Codes of Practice would no longer 
be dealt with by the Standards and Conduct Committee under the Code of 
Conduct complaints procedure. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee resolved 
to note the information in the report and agreed to transfer responsibility for 
the Codes of Practice to the Joint Plans Panel and the Licensing Committee 
respectively. 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 5th April, 2013 

 

 
27 Review of the standards and conduct arrangements  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report asking the Committee to consider 
whether the new standards and conduct arrangements are operating 
effectively and remain fit for purpose, including the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 
In relation to the complaints procedure, Members of the Committee agreed 
that it would be helpful to expand the list of criteria against which each 
complaint is assessed to specifically cover complaints which otherwise do not 
fall under the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
Members of the Committee particularly discussed the feedback that had been 
received from Leeds City Councillors attending the training sessions on the 
new standards arrangements, as outlined in paragraph 3.8 of the report: 

• In relation to appeal arrangements, Members discussed whether it was 
necessary to offer the subject Member an appeal after Stage 3 of the 
complaints procedure.  Members were advised that there was no provision 
in the Localism Act 2011 for an appeal to be heard.  Members agreed that 
this was not necessary especially as the Independent Person must be 
consulted prior to the Committee making a decision, and in doing so the 
Independent Person may offer a view as to the reasonableness of a 
proposed finding. 

• Members discussed whether Leeds City Councillors who have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, but are not part of the decision making 
body, should be required to leave the room during the discussion and vote.  
Some Members felt that there was potential for a perception of a Member 
unduly influencing the decision making body if they remained in the room, 
but on balance Members concluded that it should be down to personal 
choice whether they choose to leave the room or not, and they should 
have the right to observe the proceedings as a member of the public 
would. 

• Finally, Members of the Committee agreed that the Code of Conduct 
should be kept as simple as possible and that the provisions about ‘other 
significant interests’ should be removed from Part 2 of the Code of 
Conduct, and instead Members should be advised that they may make a 
declaration of a significant and relevant interest if they wish in accordance 
with the principle of ‘honesty and integrity’. 
 

The Committee also noted the Deputy Monitoring Officer’s intention to write to 
the relevant Director at the Department for Communities and Local 
Government to seek clarification on the definitions of disclosable pecuniary 
interests. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee resolved: 

• To note the information in the report; 

• To recommend to General Purposes Committee that the list of 
assessment criteria in paragraph 6 of the complaints procedure is 
expanded; 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 5th April, 2013 

 

• To request an annual reminder to update the register of interests following 
the Annual Council Meeting; 

• To recommend to General Purposes Committee that the Members’ Code 
of Conduct is amended by full Council to remove the provisions regarding 
‘other significant interests’ from Part 2 of the Code of Conduct, and instead 
to insert a footnote to the principle of ‘honesty and integrity’ in Part 1 of the 
Code to emphasise that it is entirely down to the personal judgement of 
the Member whether they wish to declare any other conflicts of interest 
rather than a requirement; 

• To recommend to General Purposes Committee that the Members’ Code 
of Conduct is also amended by full Council to clarify that only Members of 
the decision making body are required to leave the room when they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest in an item of business, and that Members 
who are attending the meeting in another capacity who have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest can remain in the room to observe the discussion and 
voting; and 

• That the current arrangements are operating effectively and are fit for 
purpose. 

 
28 Appointment of the Independent Person  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report outlining the options for the appointment 
process for the Independent Person.   
 
Before this item was considered Councillor Janet Harper explained that she 
had previously worked with Mr Gordon Tollefson as a Magistrate, and 
therefore felt unable to participate in the discussion and vote on the matter.  
Councillor Harper therefore left the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee resolved 
to recommend to General Purposes Committee that full Council vary its 
original decision taken on 11th July 2012 and extend the current appointee’s 
appointment for a further four years. 
 

29 Standards and Conduct Committee Work Programme  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report presenting the Committee with a draft 
work programme for the final meeting of the municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee resolved 
to: 

• Remove the report on the review of the standards and conduct 
arrangements, as this had been sufficiently dealt with; 

• Remove the report on the use of Council resources by Members and 
officers, as this was the remit of the Member Management Committee; 

• Amend the time of the meeting to 2pm; and 

• Note the amended work programme. 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

Report of the City Solicitor 

Report to the Standards and Conduct Committee 

Date:  5th April 2013  

Subject: Councillors acting for developers – Recent national press coverage 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): n/a 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: n/a 

Appendix number: n/a 

Summary of main issues  

1. The purpose of this report is to draw the Committee’s attention to recent publicity 
regarding the alleged practice of Councillors acting for developers within their own 
authority for a fee.  These stories have appeared in the national press, and the 
Government has responded to them by press release and letter. 

2. Such practices are likely to be contrary to the general principles of public life, and 
although Councillors may not breach the rules regarding disclosable pecuniary 
interests if they are not involved in the decision making process, they may commit the 
common law offence of misconduct in public office. 

3. The register of interests held by Leeds City Council has been reviewed in the light of 
this publicity, but no Councillors have registered an interest in planning consultancy 
services operating within the Leeds City Council area. 

Recommendations 

4. Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee are asked to note the information 
contained in this report, and to consider whether any further action is required. 

 Report author:  Amy Kelly 

Tel:  0113 39 50261 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to draw the Committee’s attention to recent publicity 
regarding the alleged practice of Councillors acting for developers within their own 
authority for a fee.  These stories have appeared in the national press, and the 
Government has responded to them by press release and letter. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Standards and Conduct Committee has a duty to promote and maintain high 
standards of conduct amongst Leeds City Councillors.  As such the Committee is 
being asked to note the information in this report and to consider whether any 
further action is necessary to address the national issues raised. 

3 Main issues 

3.1 On 10th March 2013 t
[...]
nduct is attached as 
Appendix 2 for information. 

3.12 In his letter the Secretary of State also set out that depending on the 
circumstances of the case, the receipt of such payments to lobby could also 
constitute a criminal offence under the Bribery Act 2010, in that “payments to a 
Councillor to misuse or abuse their privileged position in their local authority to 
induce favours or advantage to one party in that Council’s planning process could 
entail ‘improper performance’, by virtue of being a breach of the expectation of 
good faith by holders of public office and breach of their position or trust”.   

3.13 Furthermore the Bribery Act also covers those who promise or provide such 
payments, whether they are individuals or consultancy firms, so “those who offer 
financial advantage to any Councillor to attempt to influence the planning process 
in their local authority are themselves potentially committing a criminal offence.” 

3.14 In response to these issues the Deputy Monitoring Officer has reviewed the 
Register of Interests held by Leeds City Council and has not identified any 

Page 7



 

 

Members who provide planning consultancy services within the Leeds City 
Council area.   

3.15 Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee are asked to consider 
whether further action should be taken to raise awareness of these issues 
amongst Leeds City Councillors. 

4 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 No consultation has taken place on the contents of this report. 

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1 There are no implications for equality and diversity or cohesion and integration 
arising from this report. 

4.3 Council policies and City Priorities 

4.3.1 The Standards and Conduct Committee has a duty (on behalf of the Council) to 
promote and maintain high standards of conduct amongst Members of Leeds City 
Council.  The Committee is therefore being asked to advise officers as to whether 
any further action is necessary to raise awareness of these issues, or prevent 
them from arising within Leeds City Council. 

4.4 Resources and value for money  

4.4.1 There are no resource implications arising from this report. 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence for a Councillor to fail to 
declare or register any employment carried on by them for profit or gain.  It is also 
an offence under the Bribery Act 2010 for a Councillor to accept payments to 
induce favours or advantage to a particular party in the planning process, and for 
an individual or company to promise or provide such payments. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 As stated above the Deputy Monitoring Officer has reviewed the Register of 
Interests held by Leeds City Council and has not identified any Members who 
provide planning consultancy services within the Leeds City Council area. 

5 Recommendations 

5.1 Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee are asked to note the 
information contained in this report, and to consider whether any further action is 
required. 

Page 8



 

 

6 Background documents1  

6.1 None. 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Page 11



Page 12



Members’ Code of Conduct 

 

Part 5(a) 
Page 1 of 6 

Issue 4 - 2012/13 
27

th
 February 2013 

 

MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT 

 
This Code applies to elected Members and voting co-opted Members of Leeds City 
Council in all aspects of their public life.  This means that the Council expects 
Members to follow this Code when they are conducting the work of the Council, 
representing the Council on any external organisation, and 
[...]
 meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 and other 
securities of any description, other than money deposited with a building society. 

Page 17



Members’ Code of Conduct 

 

Part 5(a) 
Page 6 of 6 

Issue 4 - 2012/13 
27

th
 February 2013 

 

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or 

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total 
nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the relevant 
person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that class. 

 
 

Page 18



 

 

Report of the City Solicitor 

Report to the Standards and Conduct Committee 

Date:  5th April 2013 

Subject:  Annual report of the Monitoring Officer 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): n/a 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: n/a 

Appendix number: n/a 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report is the annual report of the Monitoring Officer required under Paragraph 5 of 
the Monitoring Officer Protocol.   

2. The Monitoring Officer is required to report to the Standards and Conduct Committee 
regarding whether the arrangements set out in the Protocol have been complied with 
and including any proposals for amendments in the light of any issues that have arisen 
throughout the year. 

Recommendations 

3. The Standards and Conduct Committee is asked to consider the assurances and 
performance information provided in this report, and to approve the proposed 
amendments to the Protocol (attached as Appendix 1 to this report). 

 Report author:  Amy Kelly 

Tel:  0113 39 50261 

Agenda Item 8

Page 19



 

 

1 Pu
[...]
ess to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 The annex to the Monitoring Officer Protocol attached as Appendix 1 summarises 
the Monitoring Officer’s duties and the relevant legislation. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 There are no significant risks associated with this report. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 The Monitoring Officer has complied with her legal duties throughout the year, and 
has no issues to report. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 The Standards and Conduct Committee is asked to consider the assurances and 
performance information provided in this report, and to approve the proposed 
amendments to the Protocol (attached as Appendix 1 to this report). 

7 Background documents2  

7.1 None. 

                                            
2
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Monitoring Officer Protocol

Part 5 (e)
Page 1 of 5

2012/13

MONITORING OFFICER PROTOCOL

1.0 INTRODUCTION TO STATUTORY RESPONSIBILITIES

1.1 The Monitoring Officer is a statutory appointment pursuant to section 5 of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989.  This Protocol provides some general 
information on how those statutory requirements will be discharged.

1.2 The role of the Monitoring Officer rests with the City Solicitor.

1.3 A summary list of the Monitoring Officer’s responsibilities appears in the Annex 
attached.  The Monitoring Officer’s ability to discharge these duties and 
responsibilities will depend, to a large extent, on Members and officers:-

(a) complying with the law (including any relevant Codes of Conduct);

(b) complying with any relevant Codes of Conduct orgeneral guidance, codes or 
protocols issued from time to time, by the Standards and Conduct Committee 
and the Monitoring Officer;

(c) making lawful and proportionate d
[...]


If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): n/a 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: n/a 

Appendix number: n/a 

Summary of main issues  

1. The purpose of this report is to present the Committee with an annual report for 
approval.  It is intended that the annual report be referred to full Council for 
consideration, particularly as the Authority has a duty to promote and maintain high 
standards of conduct by Members and co-opted Members of the Council. 

2. The annual report summarises the work carried out by the Committee throughout the 
year, in particular the work to embed and improve the Council’s new standards 
arrangements. 

Recommendations 

3. The Standards and Conduct Committee is asked to comment on this annual report and 
note the intention to refer the report to full Council. 

 Report author:  Amy Kelly 

Tel:  0113 39 50261 

Agenda Item 9

Page 33



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Committee with an annual report for 
approval.   

2 Background information 

2.1 It has been proposed by the Chair that the Committee produce an annual report 
outlining the work carried out by the Committee throughout the year, and that this 
be referred to full Council to help demonstrate the ways in which the Authority has 
fulfilled its statutory duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct. 

3 Main issues 

3.1 The Standards and Conduct Committee has the following terms of reference: 

• To promote and maintain high standards of conduct by members and co-
opted members of the authority. 

• To advise the authority in relation to the adoption, revision or replacement of 
the code dealing with the conduct that is expected of members and co-opted 
members of the authority 
[...]
cuniary interest in an item, but who are not part of the 
decision making body, to remain in the room to observe the discussion and vote 
on the matter.  

Page 35



 

 

Complaint handling 

3.11 Leeds City Council has a responsibility for making arrangements to receive and 
consider complaints against Leeds City Councillors and Parish and Town 
Councillors in Leeds.  At Stage 2 of the complaints procedure the Chair of the 
Standards and Conduct Committee must be consulted by the Monitoring Officer in 
deciding whether the matters raised by the complainant have been appropriately 
addressed by the subject Member.  If a complaint was to reach Stage 3 of the 
complaints procedure the Consideration Sub-Committee of the Standards and 
Conduct Committee would need to meet to consider the complaint and decide 
whether the Code of Conduct had been breached and what action to recommend. 

3.12 The Standards and Conduct Committee have received regular updates on the 
number of complaints received under the Members’ Code of Conduct and how 
these have been resolved.  The number and types of complaints received during 
the 2012/13 municipal year are listed below.  So far, all complaints have been 
resolved either before or at Stage 1 of the complaints procedure meaning that 
there have been no findings of a failure by Leeds City Councillors or Parish and 
Town Councillors in Leeds to comply with the relevant Code of Conduct. 

Complaints relating to Leeds City Councillors 

3.13 Acting under delegated powers from the Monitoring Officer, the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer has received eight complaints about Leeds City Councillors since 1st July 
2012.  Six of these complaints were submitted by members of the public, and two 
were submitted by representatives of a Parish Council.  There are no trends in 
terms of the subject Members specified in complaints, although not all individual 
subject Members or groups of subject Members were clearly identified by the 
complainant. 

3.1
[...]
gh standards of 
conduct.   

5.2 The Committee has met four times during the 2012/13 municipal year, and these 
meetings have particularly concentrated on efforts to embed and improve the 
Council’s new standards arrangements. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 The Standards and Conduct Committee is asked to comment on this annual 
report and note the intention to refer the report to full Council. 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 None. 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 42


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Councillors acting for developers - Recent national press coverage
	Appendix 1 - Letter from the Secretary of State
	Appendix 2 - Leeds City Council Members' Code of Conduct

	8 Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer
	Appendix 1 - Amended Monitoring Officer Protocol

	9 Annual Report of the Standards and Conduct Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 19th June, 2013 

 

STANDARDS AND CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 5TH APRIL, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor E Nash in the Chair 

 Councillors B Gettings, J Harper, 
P Harrand and B Selby 

 
 

30 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 19 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 
 

31 Exempt Information - Possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the press and public. 
 

32 Late items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda by the Chair for 
consideration. 
 

33 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

34 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Colin Campbell and 
Councillor Kamila Maqsood. 
 

35 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on Friday 11th January 2013 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 

36 Councillors acting for developers - Recent national press coverage  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report drawing the Committee’s attention to 
recent national publicity regarding the alleged practice of Councillors acting 
for developers for a fee.  The Committee received assurances that no such 
allegations had been made against Leeds City Councillors, and that no Leeds 
City Councillors currently provide planning consultancy services within the 
Leeds City Council area according to their register of interests. 
 
Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee discussed what action, if 
any, could be taken against former Councillors who used knowledge they had 



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 19th June, 2013 

 

gained whilst they were a Member as part of a consultancy service.  The City 
Solicitor advised that, depending upon the circumstances, a former Councillor 
may well remain obligated not to disclose any confidential information they 
received in their capacity as a Councillor under civil law, and if they broke a 
duty of confidence, the Council may be able to take legal action against them. 
 
RESOLVED - Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee resolved to 
note the report, and to request that officers remind Members of their on-going 
duty of confidence as part of the training provided to Members. 
 

37 Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer  
 

The City Solicitor (and Monitoring Officer) submitted a report regarding 
whether the arrangements set out in the Monitoring Officer Protocol have 
been complied with, and including any proposals for amendment to the 
Protocol itself.  The City Solicitor assured the Committee that she had 
complied with her legal duties through the year, and had no issues to report. 
 
Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee asked whether budgetary 
savings had been made as a result of the reduction in the number of 
complaints made against Leeds City Councillors and Parish and Town 
Councillors in the Leeds area.  The Deputy Monitoring Officer clarified that the 
budget previously allocated for external standards investigations has now 
been removed.   
 
Members also discussed the issue of dispensations and whether dual-hatted 
Members of certain authorities need to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest in meetings.  The Monitoring Officer and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
clarified that according to the latest correspondence received from Mr 
Brandon Lewis MP, Members would need to declare positions in other 
authorities in relation to which they receive a taxable income and that 
discussions were on-going with the other West Yorkshire Authorities to ensure 
that consistent advice was being provided.  In the meantime the Monitoring 
Officer suggested that the safest course of action would be for Members to 
both register offices from which they received payment that is taxable, and 
also to seek a dispensation to enable participation in matters relating to those 
interests. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee noted the 
assurances and performance information provided in the report, and approved 
the proposed amendments to the Monitoring Officer Protocol. 
 

38 Annual Report of the Standards and Conduct Committee  
 

The City Solicitor presented an annual report of the Standards and Conduct 
Committee for approval and referral to full Council. 
 
Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee commented that aspects 
of the new standards regime had been addressed during the municipal year, 
particularly the implementation of the new Code of Conduct for Members 



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 19th June, 2013 

 

ahead of many other authorities and the introduction of a more proportionate 
complaints handling procedure.  Members of the Committee asked to place 
on record their thanks to officers who had supported the transition to the new 
arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee noted the 
contents of the annual report and the intention to refer the report to full 
Council. 
 
 
 


